
www.employmentnews.gov.in14 Employment News  27 July - 2  August  2019  RAILWAY

Continued

SOUTH CENTRAL RAILWAY ~ Grade Pay ?1 ,900 in Pay Band ?5,200-20,200. 

Follow us on "®SCRailwayindia Details of the Tender Notices of 
... (c) In Basketball; Participation and medal winning performance in the events organized e 
"' S.C Railway can be seen on our website : www.scr.indianrailways.gov.in :::> by the Basketball Federation of India, after 26.07.2017 shall only be considered for Q. 

Employment Notice No. SCRIP-HQ/129/Sports/2019-20 Dt. 27.07.2019 recruitment. 
Closing date : 26.08.2019 (d) In Boxing, the sports achievements in the events conducted by Indian Amateur 

For residents of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Boxing Federation or their affiliated units are not recognized for the purpose of 
Tripura, Sikkim, Jammu & Kashmir, Lahoul & Spiti districts, Panji sub-division of Himachal recruitment in Railways. The achievements of players in "Youth" category in 
Pradesh andAndaman & Nicobar, Lakshadweep Islands: Closing date : 11 .09.2019 international Championship will be considered in place of"Junior" category. 

NOTIFICATION ( e) In Chess; following sports achievements may also be considered for recruitment:-

Sub: Recruitment of Sports persons against sports quota (Open Advertisement) Name of Pay Grade Pay Pay Band Minimum Sports Norms for Recruitment 
for the year 2019-20. Band/Scale 

***** 
Applications are invited from eligible sports persons in the following fields in prescribed (in rupees) 
format (Annexure-1) to recruit 21 (Twenty one) sports persons in Group 'C' posts in Grade International master title in Chess 
Pay ?2000/1900 (Level 3/2 in 7th CPC) in Pay Band of ?5200-20200 against Sports PB-1 2,000 or 5,200-20,200 OR 
Quota through Open Advertisement for the year 2019-20 in South Central Railway. 1,900 2350 or more rating points, in last two 

Pay Band ?5200-20200 with Grade Pay ?2000/1900 (Level 3/2 in 7th CPC) consecutive FIDE Rating lists 

S.No. Game/Event Position No. of (f) In Hockey, for recruitment against the posts having Grade Pay t 1,900 or ? 2,000 in 

Posts Pay Band? 5,200-20,200 at least 2nd position in the International Tournaments of four 

1 Archery (Women) Compound/Recurve 02 or more naions. may also be considered. 

2 Athletics (Men) 200/400/800 M, 400 (H), 03 (g) In Tennis; sports persons may also be considered for recruitment on the basis of their 

5000/10000 M, High Jump currentAnnualAll India Rankings; as per following criteria:-

3 Athletics (Women) 5000 /10000M 01 Name of Pay Grade Pay Pay Band Minimum Sports Norms for Recruitment 
4 Ball Badminton (Men) Back 01 Band/Scale 
5 Basketball (Men) All rounder 01 (in rupees) Age Category Event Current Annual 
6 Basketball (Women) Allrounder 01 All India Ranking 

7 Boxing (Men) 50 Kgs. to 60 Kgs., 60 Kgs. to 64 Kgs. , 01 PB-1 2,000 or 5,200-20,200 Seniors Singles Upto 12th Position 
69 Kgs. to 75 Kgs. 1,900 Doubles Upto 4'" Position 

8 Chess (Men) Chess Player 01 
9 Handball (Men Position-2/ Position-4/Allrounder 02 Youth Singles Upto 6th Position 

10 Hockey (Men) Defender/Mid-Fielder 01 Juniors Singles Upto 6'" Position 
11 Kabaddi (Men) Right Cover/ Allrounder 01 
12 Kabaddi (Women) All rounder 01 Only the current Annual All India Ranking shall be considered for these purposes, 

13 Tennis (Men) Singles/Doubles 01 
Ranking in Mixed-Doubles shall not be considered. 

14 Volleyball (Men) Blocker/ All rounder 01 
(h) In Volleyball: Participation and medal winning performance in the events organized 

by the Volleyball Federation of India, after 20.07.2017 shall only be considered for 
15 Volleyball (Women) Attacker/ Al I rounder 01 recruitment. 
16 Weightlifting Men) 61 Kgs. / 67 Kgs. /73 Kgs. 01 (i) Sports persons having the sports norms for higher grade pay and applied against the 
17 Weightlifting (Women) 45 Kgs. I 64 Kgs. /76 Kgs. 01 vacancies for the lower grade pay can be considered. However, such sports person 

Total 21 should give an undertaking that he/she will not claim for higher grade pay after joining 

2. Age limit: 18 to 25years as on 01 -01-2020 (No relaxation in lower or upper age limit for the Railways on the basis of sports achievements in prior to joining Railways. 

any Categoryofcandidates) 
5.1 List of Junior National Championships Recognized by RSPB for Recruitment of 3. Educational qualifications: - Minimum pass in 10th or SSC or equivalent with ITI for 

Grade Pay ?1900/- (ITI is essential for considering in Technical Trades). For other sportspersons on Indian Railways against Sports Quota. 

categories in Grade Pay ?2000/?1900 is 12th (+2 Stage) or Intermediate or Equivalent 
S. Discipl ine Category 

Details of Recognized junior National 
Examination. Date of Notification will be the cut-off date for 12assing the Championship 
grescribed gualification. No 

4. Categorization of International Championships: For recruitment purpose, Age Group Name of Championship 
International Championships/events are categorized as under: 

1. Archery Women Under-19 Junior National Archery Championship 
Category A Olympic Games (Senior Category) 2. Athletics Men Under-20 Junior National Athletics Championship 

Women Under-20 Junior National Athletics Chamoionshio 
Category B World Cup (Junior/Senior category) 3. Ball Badminton Men Under-19 Junior National Ball Badminton 

World Championships (Junior/Senior category) Chamoionshio 
Asian Games (Senior Category) 4. Basketball Men Under-18 Junior National Basketball Chamoionshio 
Commonwealth Games (Senior category) 

Women Under-18 Junior National Basketball Championship 

Category C 
Commonwealth Championships (Junior/Senior category) 5. Boxing Men Under-17 Junior National Boxing Championship. 
Asian Championships/Asia Cup (Junior/Senior category) 6. Chess Men Under-19 Junior National Chess Championship 
South Asian Federation[SAF] Games(Senior Category) 7. Handball Men Under-19 Junior National Handball Championship 
USIC [World Railways]Championships[Senior Category] 

8. Hockey Men Under- 21 Junior (under -21 ) National Hockey 

5. The minimum sports norms for recruitment of sportspersons against sports quota Championship 

through open advertisement in Pay Band of? 5200-20200 with Grade Pay oft 2000/1900 9. Kabaddi Men Under-19 Junior National Kabaddi Championship 

for team and individual events shall be as under: Women Under-19 Junior National Kabaddi Championship 
10. Tennis Men Under-18 DSCL National Tennis Championship (for 

S.No. Name of Grade 
I 

Pay all age groups) 
Pay Band/ Pay Band Minimum Sports Norms Under-18 Adidas Junior National Tennis Championship 

Scale for Recruitment. (for U-1 8 and below aQe Qroups) (in rupees) 
11 . Volleyball Men Under-19 Junior National Vollevball Chamoionshio. 

(i) PB-1 2,000 OR 5 ,200-20,200 Represented the Country in any of Women Under-19 Junior National Volleyball Championship. 
1,900 the Category-B Championships/ 12. Weightlifting Men Under-20 Junior National Weightlifting Championship. 

events Women Under-20 Junior National Weightlifting Championship. 
OR 

At least 3rd Position in any of the Note: (i) The sports achievements in the related sports discipline should have been 
Category-C Championships/events attained on or after 01 .04.2017 and the sportsperson should be an active player. 

OR (ii) In any case, the Sportsperson should attain minimum age i.e., 18 years as on 
At least 3rd Position in SeniorNouth/ 01.01.2020. 
Junior National Championships 6.1 Fees: For all candidates except those mentioned in para 6.2 below, is t 5001- (Rupees 

OR five hundred only). 
At least 3rd Position in National 6.2 For candidates belonging to SC/ST Communities, Women, Minority and Economically 
Games organized under aegis of Backward Classes (Family income is less than ?50,000/- per annum) is ?250/- (Rupees two 
Indian Olympic Association. hundred and fifty only). NB: No 12rovision to refund fee as Selection is based on Trails. 

OR 6.3 Fees should be paid in the form of crossed Bank Draft/Indian Postal Order drawn in 
At least 3rd Position in All Ind ia Inter 
University Championship organized 

favour of Financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer, South Central Railwa~ ga~able at 
Secunderabad. The fee is not refundable under any circumstances. 

under the aegis of Association of 
7. How to aggl~: Indian Universities. 

OR (i) Application form should be filled by the candidate in his/her own handwriting in either 

1st Position in Federation Cup English or in Hindi. 

Championships (Senior Category) (ii) Application should be made of a good quality A-4 size paper using one side only. 
Newspaper cutting should not be used as an Application. 

Notes (Read with Para 5 above) (iii) A recent passport size colour photograph should be pasted in the space provided on the 
(a) In Archery, the sports achieveme nts in the events conducted by Archery Association of application attested by him/her i.e. partially on photograph and partially on the application. 

India or their affiliated units will not be considered for recruitment (only for At least 3rd (iv) The candidate should also attach two recent passport size colour photographs (same 

Position in All India Inter University Championship organized under the aegis of as the one affixed on the appl ication form) and the other should be clipped along with 

Association of Indian Universities will be considered). the application form. 

(b) In Athletics, Medal winning performance in National Inter State Senior Athletics 
(v) The candidate should also submit two self addressed unstamped envelopes (size 23 

ems x 10 ems.) along with his/her application. 
Championships, may also be considered for recruitment against the posts having the 

(vi) Serving employees should apply through proper channel duly forwarded by their 



www.employmentnews.gov.in 15Employment News  27 July - 2  August  2019  RAILWAY

EN 17/48

controlling officials. The last date will not be extended on account of delay in 
transmission of the application by the concerned office. 

8. Whom to address: 
(a) Applications should be sent by Post (business/registered) and addressed to 'The 

Senior Personnel Officer(Engg. & Rectt.), Room No. 412, Office of the Principal 
Chief Personnel Officer, 4th Floor, Rail Nilayam, Secunderabad - 500 025 
(Telangana), so as to reach the officer on or before the closing date. The cover 
containing the application should clearly be superscripted as follows:-

i) Recruitment against Sports quota forthe year 2019-20 on South Central Railway. 
ii) Game: ---------------------(Name of the Sports discipline) 
(b) Cover containing the application along with enclosures can also be dropped in the box 

provided at the outside of the Room of Senior Personnel Officer/Engg & Rectt 4'" 
Floor, Rail Nilayam, Secundrabad on any working day from 10.00 hrs to 17.00 hrs 
during the period from 27.07.19to26.08.19. 

9. Mode of Selection: 
(i) Selection is based on total marks obtained by the candidates. The distribution of marks 

is as under:-

S. Description Maximum 
No. Marks 
(i) For assessment of recognized Sports Achievement as per norms 50 Marks 
(ii) For game skill, physical fitness & Coach's observations during Trials 40 Marks 
iii Educational Qualification 10 Marks 

Total Marks 100 Marks 

(ii) Minimum qualifying marks for recruitment through Open Advertisement in Grade Pay 
of Rs. 2000/1900/- in Pay Band Rs. 5200-20200/- is 65 marks out of 100 marks. 

(iii) Trials of the candidates shall be conducted to assess their sports performance and 
suitability for Railway/Unit team as well as Indian Railways team. Trial Committee 
shall give its recommendation in terms of either FIT or NOT FIT for consideration for 
next stage, by giving marks (maximum 40 marks), as per the criteria given below:-

( a) For game skill, physical fitness and : 40 Marks 
Coach's observations during Trials. 

(b) FIT candidate : Candidate securing 25marks or more. 
(c) NOT FIT candidate : Candidate securing marks below 25. 
(iv) After the Trials and a final merit list will be put up to the competent authority for final 

Annexure ·I 
FORMAT OF THE APPLICATION 

APPLICATION FOR RECRUITMENT AGAINST SPORTS QUOTA FOR GROUP 'C' 
POST IN GRADE PAY OF f2000/1900/-, FOR THE YEAR 2019-20 

Through Open Advertisement 

(NB: Candidate may ensure proper filling of the application duly following given 
instructions) Control No. ---------------------

(for office use only) 
Employment Notice No. SCR/P-HQ/129/Sports/2019-20 Dt. 27.07.2019 
N 
D 

ame of the EvenUGame: 

etails of Indian Postal order/DD:-

IPO/DD No. Issue Post Office/ Bank Date of Issue 

Affix self 
attested recent 
Passport size 

Colour 
photograph 

Value inf 

1. Name of the Candidate (In Capitals letters) : ____________ _ 

2. Father's name (In Capital letters) 
3. Address for Correspondence (In capital letters): ___________ _ 

4. Date of Birth 
5. Age (as on 01.01.2020) : __ years __ months ___ days 

6. Nearest Railway Station 
7. Sex( Male/Female) 

8. Nationality 
9. a) Caste (SC/ST/OBC/UR) 

b)Religion 
10. Two marks of identification (1) 

(2) 
11. Whether eligible for fee exemption (Yes/No): ____________ _ 

12. Name of the EvenUGame 

approval. 13. 
(v) All field trials for recruitment of sportspersons through Open Advertisement quota will 

Playing Position: 
Sports achievement in the discipline 

(Copies of self attested certificates in support of Rank/Position/ Achievements 
secured should be enclosed) 

be videographed. 
10. General conditions: 
(i) Candidate will be subjected for their fitness in the relevant medical classification 14· Phone No. & E.Mail ID of candidate : (i) Mobile No. 

(ii) E.mail ID. _________ _ 
during the medical examination by Railway Medical Authorities prior to his/her 15. Educational Qualifications:-
appointment in the allotted post after due selection. (Copies of self attested certificates should be enclosed) 

(ii) Candidates belonging to SC/ST communities will be given free travelling authority in 
second class when called for trials. 

(iii) No TA/DA, Accommodation will be provided while appearing the selections/trials/ 
interviews. Candidates should come prepared to stay at the place of trials for 2-3 
days at their own cost. They have to bring their own sports kiUequipmentforthe trails. 

(iv) Non-fulfillment of any of the criteria mentioned in the Advertisement will make the 
application liable for rejection at any stage. 

(v) Selected candidates are liable to be posted anywhere on South Central Railway. 
11 . Enclosures to be attached: 
(i) Self attested copies of certificate in proof of age such as Date of birth certificate or 

SSC certificate. 
(ii) Self attested copy of certificate in proofof caste ( SC/ST 10 BC) 
(iii) Self attested copies of certificate in proof of Educational Qualifications issued by 

Board/University/Institute should be recognized from State/Central Government for 
the employment purpose. 

(iv) Self attested copies of certificates in proofof sports achievements 
(v) Two passport size colour photographs 
(vi) Indian Postal Order/Demand Draft 
(vii) Two self addressed unstamped envelopes (size 23cms.x10 ems.) 
(viii) Income certificate in the cases of exemption offees (as in Annexure-11) 
(ix) Minority affidavit, if candidate belongs to minority community 
12. INVALIDAPPLICATION 
(a) Applications which are incomplete/unsigned/signed in CAPITAL letters/Not in 

Prescribed format as per Annexure-1. 
(b) Applications which are not in English/Hindi language. 
(c) Applications without self attested photo on Annexure-1 and self-attested copies of 

requisite Certificates in proof of Age, Educational qualification, Sports performance, 
Community etc. 

(d) Applications without translated copies of certificates (if not in English or Hindi), duly 
attested by a Gazetted Officer. 

( e) Application without examination fee off 500/-wherever applicable. 

(f) Applications received after closing date as notified in the Notification. 

S.No. Examination Name of the 
Passed Institute/Board 

1 10th Pass or 
Matriculation 

2 12th (+2 Stage) or 
Intermediate 

3 Graduation in any 
Discipline/Stream 

4 Technical Qualification 
Diploma/ITI 

16. If you are already employed: Give Particulars: -
a) Name of the Organisation 
a) Name of the Organisation 

where Employed 
b) Employed From 
c) Designation 
d) Address of the Employer 

Year& Month Class 
of Passing Obtained 

(Note: Candidates who are already employed, their applications should reach through 
proper channel otherwise will not be considered.) 
17. DECLARATION (Write in your own handwriting the passage given below in the box given) 

I hereby declare that I have carefully gone through the eligibility criteria for the post 
applied and I meet all the conditions. All the statements made by me in the application 
are true and complete. 

Left Thumb Impression of the candidate 

Place 

Date : (SIGNATURE OF THE CANDIDATE) 

Annexure-11 (g) Applications not addressed to the concerned officer as mentioned in the Notification. 
13. LEGAL MATTERS INCOME CERTIFICATE FOR WAIVER OFF EXAMINATION FEES FOR SPORTS 

Any legal matter arising out of the Employment Notice shall fall within the legal QUOTA (CANDIDATES BELONGING TO ECONOMICALLY BACKWARD CLASSES) 

jurisdiction of Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad only. 1. Name of the candidate 
2 Father's name 

14. Important instruction: 3: Age 
The decision of Railway Administration in connection with the selection is final. For 4. Residential Address 
non-selection of the candidates no correspondence will be entertained. The Railway 5. Annual income 
Administration will not be responsible for any postal delay or wrong delivery. (in words & figures) 
Canvassing in any form will disqualify the candidate. 6. Date of issue 
Applications which suffer from the defects such as unsigned, incomplete, illegible, 7. Signature 
applications without enclosures, without prescribed fee, applications not in the 
prescribed format, without attested copies of certificates/testimonials and the 8. Stamp of issuing authority 

:f 

(Name of the signing Officer) 

application which in the opinion of Railway Administration are otherwise invalid, will Note: 
be rejected at any stage. The above instances are only illustrative and not 
exhaustive. 

Encl: As above. 

(i) District Magistrate or any other Revenue Officer up to the level ofTehsildar. 
(ii) Sitting Member of Parliament of Lok Sabha for persons of their own 

constituency. 

A1066 

Dy.Chief Personnel Officer (Admn.& Rectt.) 
for Principal Chief Personnel Officer/S.C.Rly/SC. 

(iii) BPL card or any othr certificate issued by Central Government under a 
Recognized poverty alleviation programme of lzzat MST issued by Railways. 

(iv) Sitting member of Parliament of Rajya Sabha for persons of the district in 
which these MPs normally reside. 


